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Settings Bluetooth

Bluetooth

DEVICES

Now Discoverable

ConnectedJBL TUNE230NC TWS

• now

JBL TUNE230NC TWS
Tap to pair. Device will be tied to 
Your Google Account
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Model: TUNE230NCTWS

Driver Size: 6 mm/ 0.24’’ �Dynamic Driver

Power supply: 5V  1A

Earbud: 5.1 g per pc (10.2 g combined)/  
0.011 lbs per pc (0.022 lbs combined)

Charging case: 47.3 g/ 0.104 lbs

Earbud battery type: Lithium-ion polymer (70 mA/ 3.85 V)

Charging case battery type:Lithium-ion polymer (750 mA/ 3.7 V)

Charging time: 2 hrs from empty

Music playtime with BT on 
and ANC o�: up to 10 hrs

Music playtime with BT on 
and ANC on:� up to 8 hrs

Frequency response: 20�Hz –�20�kHz

Impedance: 16 ohm

Sensitivity: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz

Maximum SPL: 93 dB

Microphone sensitivity:-38�dBV/Pa@1 kHz

Bluetooth version: 5.2

Bluetooth pro�le version:A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6� HFP 1.7

Bluetooth transmitter 
frequency range: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz

Bluetooth transmitter 
power: <10 dBm

Bluetooth transmitter 
modulation: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK

Maximum operation 
temperature: 45°C



FR DA
CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
APPLICATION
Obtenez encore plus de contrôle 
et de personnalisation de votre 
expérience d'écoute avec cette 
application gratuite.
COMMENT LES PORTER
Essayez les di�érentes tailles pour 
un maintien et des performances 
audio parfaits.
PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
ALLUMAGE ET CONNEXION
Autres
Android™ 6.0+
Choisissez la connexion à « JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS »
DUAL CONNECT + SYNC
Mode stéréo
Mode mono
COMMANDES
Toucher | Mettre en attente
ANC (RBA)*
Ambient Aware (perception de 
l’environnement)*
Éteint
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Autres
Assistant vocal** 

HVAD ER DER I ÆSKEN
APPEN
Få mere kontrol og en personligt 
skræddersyet lytteoplevelse med 
denne gratis app.
TAG DEM PÅ
Prøv forskellige størrelser for at få en 
perfekt pasform og lyd.
FØRSTE ANVENDELSE
TÆND OG FORBIND
Andre
Android™ 6.0+
Vælg "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" for at 
oprette forbindelse
DOBBELT FORBINDELSE + 
SYNKRONISERING
Stereotilstand
Monotilstand
KONTROL
Tryk | Hold
ANC*
Ambient Aware*
Slukket
Talkthru*
Bixby/Siri®/Andre
Stemmeassistent** 

* Activez les commandes 
avancées en connectant vos JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS à l’application 
JBL Headphones .
** Activez votre assistant vocal 
via l’application JBL Headphones 
et a�ectez-le à l’écouteur de votre 
choix (G/D).
ARRÊT
CONFIGURATION MANUELLE
Connexion à un nouvel appareil 
Bluetooth
Réinitialisation d’usine
PLUS DE POSSIBILITÉS AVEC 
L’APPLICATION
CHARGE
SIGNIFICATIONS DES TÉMOINS
Connexion BT
BT connecté
BT non connecté
Réinitialisation d’usine
Batterie faible
Charge
Charge complète

* Aktiver avancerede 
kontroller ved at forbinde din 
JBL TUNE230NC TWS til JBL 
Headphones-appen .
** Aktivér din stemmeassistent 
via JBL Headphones-appen, 
og knyt den til din foretrukne 
øretelefon (V/H).
SLUK
MANUEL OPSÆTNING
Forbind til en ny Bluetooth-enhed
Nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger
GØR MERE MED APPEN
OPLADNING
LED-symboler
Bluetooth forbinder
Bluetooth forbundet
Bluetooth ikke forbundet
Nulstilling til fabriksindstillinger
Lavt batteri
Oplader
Fuldt opladet

SPÉC. TECHNIQUES
Modèle : TUNE230NCTWS
Taille de haut-parleur : Haut-parleur dynamique de 

6 mm / 0,24"
Alimentation électrique : 5 V  1 A
Écouteurs : 5,1 g pièce (10,2 g combinés)/  

0,011 lbs pièce (0,022 lbs combinés)
Boîtier chargeur : 47,3 g / 0,104 lbs
Type de batterie des écouteurs :Polymère lithium-ion (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Type de batterie du boîtier chargeur :Polymère lithium-ion (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Temps de charge : 2 h depuis vide
Autonomie de lecture de musique 
avec BT actif et ANC (RBA) inactive :jusqu’à 10 h
Autonomie de lecture de musique 
avec BT et ANC (RBA) actifs :jusqu’à 8 h
Réponse en fréquence : 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impédance : 16 ohms
Sensibilité : 105 dB SPL à 1 kHz
Pression sonore max. : 93 dB
Sensibilité du microphone :-38 dBV/Pa à 1 kHz
Version Bluetooth : 5.2
Version du pro�l Bluetooth :A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6, HFP 1.7
Bande de fréquences de l'émetteur 
Bluetooth : 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Puissance de l'émetteur Bluetooth :< 10 dBm
Modulation de l'émetteur Bluetooth :GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Température de fonctionnement 
maximale : 45 °C



DE
VERPACKUNGSINHALT
APP
Hole dir mit dieser kostenlosen 
App noch mehr Kontrolle und 
Personalisierung für dein Hörerlebnis.
TRAGEMÖGLICHKEITEN
Probiere für eine perfekte 
Passform und Audio-Performance 
verschiedene Größen der 
Ohrstöpsel aus.
ERSTMALIGE VERWENDUNG
EINSCHALTEN UND VERBINDEN
Weitere
Android™ 6.0+
Wähle „JBL TUNE230NC TWS“ zum 
Verbinden
DUAL CONNECT + SYNC
Stereo-Modus
Mono-Modus
BEDIENELEMENTE
Tippen | Halten
ANC (Aktives Noise-Cancelling)*
Ambient Aware (Umgebungs-
bewusst)*
Aus
Talkthru* (Gesprächsbereit)
Bixby / Siri® / Weitere
Sprachassistent**

* Aktiviere erweiterte 
Steuerelemente, indem du die JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS mit der App JBL 
Headphones verbindest .
** Aktiviere den Sprachassistenten 
über die App JBL Headphones und 
weise ihn deinem bevorzugten 
Ohrhörer zu (L/R).
AUSSCHALTEN
MANUELLES SETUP
Mit neuem Bluetooth-Gerät 
verbinden
Werkseinstellungen
MACH NOCH MEHR MIT 
DER APP
AUFLADEN
LED-VERHALTEN
BT wird verbunden
BT verbunden
BT nicht verbunden
Werkseinstellungen
Akku schach
Wird geladen
Voll geladen

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell: TUNE230NCTWS
Treibergröße: Dynamischer 6 mm (0,24") Treiber
Energieversorgung: 5 V  1 A
Ohrhörer: 5,1 g pro Stk. (10,2 g zusammen)
Ladebox: 47,3 g
Ohrhörer-Akkutyp: Lithium-Ionen-Akku (70 mAh, 3,85 V)
Ladebox-Akkutyp: Lithium-Ionen-Akku (750 mAh, 3,7 V)
Ladezeit: 2 Std. ab leerem Akku
Musikwiedergabezeit mit 
eingeschaltetem BT und 
ausgeschaltetem ANC: Bis zu 10 Std.
Musikwiedergabezeit mit 
eingeschaltetem ANC und BT:Bis zu 8 Std.
Frequenzbereich: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedanz: 16 Ohm
Emp�ndlichkeit: 105 dB SPL bei 1 kHz
Maximaler Schalldruckpegel:93 dB
Mikrofonemp�ndlichkeit: -38 dBV/Pa bei 1 kHz
Bluetooth-Version: 5.2
Bluetooth-Pro�lversion: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6, HFP 1.7
Frequenzbereich für die 
Bluetooth-Übertragung: 2,4 GHz – 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-Übertragungsleistung:<10 dBm
Bluetooth-Übertragungsmodulation:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maximale Betriebstemperatur:45 °C

SPECIFIKATIONER
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Enhedsstørrelse: 6 mm/ 0,24" dynamisk enhed
Strømforsyning: 5 V  1 A
Øretelefon: 5,1 g pr. stk (10,2 g samlet)
Opladningsetui: 47,3 g
Batteritype (øretelefoner): Lithium-ion polymer (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Batteritype (opladningsetui):Lithium-ion polymer (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Opladningstid: 2 timer fra tom
Musikspilletid med Bluetooth 
tændt og ANC slukket: op til 10 timer
Musikspilletid med Bluetooth 
tændt og ANC tændt: op til 8 timer
Frekvensområde: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedans: 16 ohm
Følsomhed: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
Maksimal SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonfølsomhed: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Bluetooth-version: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�l-version: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Bluetooth-senders frekvensområde:2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-sendee�ekt: <10 dBm
Bluetooth-sendemodulation:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maksimal driftstemperatur:45°C



EL ES
����������� ��� �����������
�������
����������� ����� ��������� 
����� ��
 ��������	�� ��� 
����
���� �������� �� �	�� ��� 
������ �������.
��� �� �� ��������
��
����� �
�����
�� ����•� �
� 
�� �������� ��� ����
� ������� ��
 
������ ��	.
����� ����� ����
������ & �������
•����
Android™ 6.0+
��
����� "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" �
� 
�� �	���•����
���
� ������� + 
�����������
•�������
�� ��
�	����
•����
�� ��
�	����
�
����
•������ | �
�������
ANC*
Ambient Aware (•����� � 
���
������)*
O� (•������.)
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CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA
APLICACIÓN
Consigue todavía más control y 
personaliza tu escucha con más 
detalle 
CÓMO AJUSTARLOS
Prueba distintos tamaños para 
obtener el ajuste idóneo y un 
rendimiento de audio perfecto.
USO POR PRIMERA VEZ
ENCENDER Y CONECTAR
Otros
Android™ 6.0+
Selecciona "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" 
para conectar
CONEXIÓN DUAL + 
SINCRONIZACIÓN
Modo estéreo
Modo mono
CONTROLES
Tocar | Mantener
ANC (Cancelación activa del ruido)*
Ambient Aware (Escucha del 
entorno)*
Apagado
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Otros
Asistente de voz**

* ������
���� �� ������� 
����� �	������� � JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS ���� ������� 
JBL Headphones .
** ������
���� �� �•� 
����� ���� ��� �������� JBL 
Headphones ��
 ���
��
����� ��� 
�� ��	��
�� �	 ���
���� (L/R).
�������������
����������� ��	����
•������ �� ��� �	���	� Bluetooth
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��‚� 
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����� ����������� �� ��� 
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���

�������� LED
•������ BT
BT �	���•���
BT ��� �	���•���
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ƒ����� ���•�� ���������
€��
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* Activa los controles avanzados 
conectando los JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS a la aplicación JBL 
Headphones .
** Activa el asistente de voz mediante 
la aplicación JBL Headphones y 
asígnalo al auricular que pre†eras 
(izquierdo o derecho).
APAGAR
CONFIGURACIÓN MANUAL
Conectar con un dispositivo 
Bluetooth nuevo
Restablecer datos de fábrica
CONSIGUE MÁS CON LA 
APLICACIÓN
CARGA
COMPORTAMIENTOS DE LOS LED
Bluetooth conectando
Bluetooth conectado
Bluetooth no conectado
Restablecer datos de fábrica
Batería baja
Carga
Carga completa

�������� �����������
�������: TUNE230NCTWS
������� ������: 6 mm/ 0,24" �	���
��� �����
���������: 5V  1A

	����	�: 5,1 g ��� ���. (10,2 g ��‡�)/  

0,011 lbs ��� ���. (0,022 lbs ��‡�)
��	� �������: 47,3 g/ 0,104 lbs
����� ��������� �	����	��: •�	���‚� 
����� �
•�	 (70 mAh / 

3,85 V)
����� ��������� ��	�� �������: •�	���‚� 
����� �
•�	 (750 mAh /  

3,7 V)
������ �������: 2 ‚��� ���� ����
 ���
�
•�•�	��� ��������•��� 
����	�� �� �� BT 	�� �� ANC 
����������������: ��� 10 ‚���
•�•�	��� ��������•��� 
����	�� �� �� BT 	�� �� ANC 
��������������: ��� 8 ‚���
•�•������ ���	����: 20 Hz – 20 kHz

������: 16 ohm
•�������: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
������ SPL: 93 dB
•������� ��	��� ���: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
	��� Bluetooth: 5.2
	��� ������ Bluetooth: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
•���� �•�����•� ������ 
Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
€•�� ������ Bluetooth: <10 dBm
•������•� ������ Bluetooth: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
������ �����	���� �����������: 45°C



FI
PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
SOVELLUS
Tällä ilmaisella sovelluksella voit 
hallita kuuntelukokemustasi 
entistäkin paremmin ja muokata 
siitä henkilökohtaisemman.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kokeile eri kokoja, jotta saat parhaan 
istuvuuden ja äänenlaadun.
ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA
VIRRAN KYTKEMINEN JA 
YHDISTÄMINEN
Muut
Android™ 6.0+
Valitse "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" 
muodostaaksesi yhteys
KAKSOILIITÄNTÄ + SYNKR.
Stereotila
Monotila
OHJAIMET
Napauta | Pidä
ANC*
Ambient Aware (Ympäristöti-
etoisuus)*
Pois päältä
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Muut
Puheavustaja**

* Ota käyttöön innovatiiviset 
ohjaimet yhdistämällä JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS -kuulokkeesi JBL 
Headphones -sovellukseen .
** Ota käyttöön puheavustajasi 
JBL Headphones -sovelluksen 
avulla ja määritä se haluamaasi 
nappikuulokkeeseen (V/O).
VIRTA POIS
MANUAALINEN ASENNUS
Yhdistä uuteen bluetooth-lait-
teeseen
Tehdasasetusten palautus
LISÄÄ SOVELLUKSEN KÄYTÖN 
MAHDOLLISUUKSIA
LATAUTUU
LED-MERKKIVALON TOIMINNOT
Muodostetaan BT-yhteyttä
BT yhdistetty
BT ei yhdistetty
Tehdasasetusten palautus
Akun varaus vähissä
Latautuu
Täysin ladattu

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: TUNE230NCTWS
Elementin koko: 6 mm/0,24" dynaaminen elementti
Virransyöttö: 5V  1A
Nappikuuloke: 5,1 g/kpl (10,2 g yhdistettynä)/0,011 

paunaa/kpl (0,022 paunaa 
yhdistettynä)

Latauskotelo: 47,3 g / 0,104 paunaa
Nappikuulokkeen akun tyyppi:Litium-ioni polymeeri (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Latauskotelon akkutyyppi: Litium-ioni polymeeri (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Latausaika: 2 h tyhjästä
Toistoaika BT päällä ja ANC 
pois päältä: jopa 10 h
Musiikin toistoaika BT ja ANC päällä:jopa 8 h
Taajuusvaste: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedanssi: 16 ohmia
Herkkyys: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
Maksimi SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonin herkkyys: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Bluetooth-versio: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�iliversio: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Bluetooth-lähettimen taajuusalue:2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-lähettimen teho:<10 dBm
Bluetooth-lähettimen modulaatio:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maksimi käyttölämpötila: 45°C

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Modelo: TUNE230NCTWS
Tamaño de la unidad: Unidad dinámica de 6 mm/0,24"
Alimentación: 5 V  1 A
Auricular: 5,1 g por unidad (10,2 g combinados)
Funda de carga: 47,3 g
Tipo de batería del auricular:Polimérica de ion litio (70 mAh/3,85 V)
Tipo de batería de la funda 
de carga: Polimérica de ion litio (750 mAh/3,7 V)
Tiempo de carga: 2  h desde carga agotada
Tiempo de reproducción de música 
con la función Bluetooth activada 
y la cancelación activa del ruido 
desactivada: hasta 10 h
Tiempo de reproducción de música 
con las funciones de Bluetooth y 
ANC (Cancelación activa del ruido) 
activadas: hasta 8 h
Intervalo de frecuencias: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedancia: 16 Ohm
Sensibilidad: 105 dB NPS a 1 kHz
NPS máximo: 93 dB
Sensibilidad del micrófono:-38 dBV/Pa a 1 kHz
Versión Bluetooth: 5.2
Versión del per�l de Bluetooth:A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Intervalo de frecuencias del 
transmisor Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Potencia del transmisor Bluetooth:<10 dBm
Modulación del transmisor 
Bluetooth: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Temperatura máxima de 
funcionamiento: 45 ºC



HU IT
A DOBOZ TARTALMA
ALKALMAZÁS
Ezzel az ingyenes alkalmazással 
még több ellenˆrzést és személyre 
szabott zenehallgatási élményt 
kaphat.
A HASZNÁLAT MÓDJA
Próbáljon ki különbözˆ méreteket a 
tökéletes egyezés és audio-teljesít-
mény eléréséhez.
ELS� HASZNÁLAT
BEKAPCSOLÁS ÉS CSATLAKOZÁS
Egyebek
Android™ 6.0+
Csatlakozáshoz válassza a „JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS” lehetˆséget
KETT�S CSATLAKOZÁS + 
SZINKRONIZÁLÁS
Sztereó üzemmód
Monó üzemmód
VEZÉRL�K
Koppintás | Tartsa lenyomva
ANC*
Ambient Aware (Környezeti zaj 
beengedése)*
O� (Ki)
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Egyebek
Hangvezérlési asszisztens**

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
APP
Ottieni un maggiore controllo 
e personalizzazione della tua 
esperienza di ascolto con questa 
App gratuita.
COME INDOSSARLI
Prova misure diverse per comfort e 
prestazioni audio perfetti.
AL PRIMO UTILIZZO
ACCENSIONE E COLLEGAMENTO
Altri
Android™ 6.0+
Scegli "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" per 
e�ettuare il collegamento
DUAL CONNECT + SYNC
Modalità Stereo
Modalità mono
CONTROLLI
Tocca | Tieni premuto
ANC*
Ambient Aware*
Spento
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Altri
Assistente vocale** 

* Speciális vezérlés lehetˆvé 
tétele a JBL TUNE230NC TWS és a 
JBL Headphones alkalmazás  
összekapcsolásával.
** Engedélyezze a hangvezérlési 
asszisztens JBL Headphones 
alkalmazáson keresztül történˆ 
használatát és társítsa azt bármely 
fülhallgatóhoz (bal/jobb).
KIKAPCSOLÁS
MANUÁLIS BEÁLLÍTÁS
Csatlakozzon egy új Bluetooth 
eszközhöz
Gyári visszaállítás
TEGYEN TÖBBET AZ 
ALKALMAZÁSSAL
TÖLTÉS
LED TULAJDONSÁGAI
BT csatlakoztatása
BT csatlakoztatva
BT nincs csatlakoztatva
Gyári visszaállítás
Alacsony akkumulátortöltöttség
Töltés
Teljesen feltöltve

* Attiva i controlli avanzati 
collegando i tuoi JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS all’app JBL Headphones .
** Attiva il tuo assistente vocale 
tramite l’app JBL Headphones 
ed assegnalo all’auricolare 
preferito (L/R).
SPEGNIMENTO
IMPOSTAZIONE MANUALE
Collegamento ad un nuovo 
dispositivo Bluetooth
Ripristino alle impostazioni 
prede†nite
FAI DI PIÙ CON L'APP
RICARICA
COMPORTAMENTO DEI LED
Collegamento BT
BT collegato
BT non collegato
Ripristino alle impostazioni 
prede†nite
Batteria scarica
In carica
Completamente carica

M�SZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK
Modell: TUNE230NCTWS
Hangszóró mérete: 6 mm/ 0,24" dinamikus hangszóró
Tápellátás: 5V  1A
Fülhallgató: 5,1 g / 0,011 font darabonként  

(10,2 g/0,022 font együttesen)
Tölt‚tok: 47,3 g / 0,104 font
Fülhallgató akkumulátor típusa:Lítium-ion polimer (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Tölt‚tok akkumulátorának típusa:Lítium-ion polimer (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Töltési id‚: 2 óra teljesen lemerült állapotból
Lejátszási id‚ BT funkcióval és ANC 
funkció nélkül: legfeljebb 10 óra
Lejátszási id‚ BT funkcióval és ANC 
funkcióval: legfeljebb 8 óra
Frekvenciatartomány: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedancia: 16 ohm
Érzékenység: 105 dB SPL 1 kHz-en
Maximális SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofon érzékenysége: -38 dBV/Pa 1 kHz-en
Bluetooth-verzió: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�lverzió: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Bluetooth jeladó 
frekvenciatartománya: 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-eladó teljesítmény:<10 dBm
Bluetooth jeladó moduláció:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maximális üzemi h‚mérséklet:45°C



NL
VERPAKKINGSINHOUD
APP
Geniet van nog meer controle en 
de mogelijkheid om jouw eigen 
luisterervaring te creëren met deze 
gratis app.
DRAGEN
Probeer verschillende maten om 
een perfecte pasvorm te vinden 
en optimale audioprestaties te 
verzekeren.
INGEBRUIKNAME
INSCHAKELEN EN VERBINDEN
Anderen
Android™ 6.0+
Selecteer "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" om 
te verbinden
DUBBELE VERBINDING + 
SYNCHRONISATIE
Stereomodus
Mono-modus
REGELAARS
Tik | Ingedrukt houden
ANC* (Actieve ruisonderdrukking)
Ambient Aware* (Omgevings-
bewust)
Uit
Talkthru*

Bixby / Siri® / Anderen
Stemassistent**
* Schakel geavanceerde bediening 
in door de JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS aan te sluiten op de JBL 
Headphones-app .
** Activeer de stemassistent via de 
JBL Headphones-app en wijs deze 
toe aan de oordopjes van naar 
voorkeur (L/R).
UITSCHAKELEN
HANDMATIGE INSTELLING
Maak verbinding met een nieuw 
Bluetooth-apparaat
Fabrieksinstellingen
DOE MEER MET DE APP
OPLADEN
LED-FUNCTIES
BT verbinden
BT verbonden
BT niet verbonden
Fabrieksinstellingen
Batterij bijna leeg
Opladen
Volledig opgeladen

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Driver-afmeting: 6 mm/ 0.24"  Dynamic Driver
Voeding: 5V  1A
Oordopjes: 5,1 g elk (10,2 g samen)/  

0.011 lbs elk (0.022 lbs samen)
Oplader: 47,3 g/ 0.104 lbs
Type oordopjesbatterij: Lithium-ion polymeer (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Batterijtype oplader: Lithium-ion polymeer (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Oplaadtijd: 2 uur wanneer leeg
Muziekafspeeltijd met BT aan 
en ANC uit: tot 10 uur
Muziekafspeeltijd met BT aan 
en ANC aan: tot 8 uur
Frequentierespons: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedantie: 16 ohm
Gevoeligheid: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
Maximum SPL: 93 dB
Microfoongevoeligheid: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Bluetooth-versie: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�elversie: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Frequentiebereik Bluetooth-zender:2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Vermogen Bluetooth-zender:<10 dBm
Modulatie Bluetooth-zender:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maximale bedrijfstemperatuur:45 °C

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Modello: TUNE230NCTWS
Dimensione del driver: Driver dinamico da 6 mm/ 0,24"
Alimentazione: 5V  1A
Auricolari: 5,1 g per pz (10,2 g combinato)/ 

0,011 lb per pz (0,022 lb combinato)
Custodia di ricarica: 47,3 g/ 0,104 lbs
Tipo di batteria degli auricolari:Polimero agli ioni di litio (70 mAh/  

3,85 V)
Tipo di batteria custodia di ricarica:Polimero agli ioni di litio (750 mAh/  

3,7 V)
Tempo di ricarica: 2 ore da scarichi
Autonomia in riproduzione con BT 
attivo e ANC spenta: †no a 10 ore
Autonomia in riproduzione con BT 
e ANC attivi: †no a 8 ore
Risposta in frequenza: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedenza: 16 ohm
Sensibilità: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
SPL massimo: 93 dB
Sensibilità del microfono: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Versione Bluetooth: 5.2
Versione pro�lo Bluetooth: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Intervallo di frequenza del 
trasmettitore Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Potenza del trasmettitore Bluetooth:<10 dBm
Modulazione del trasmettitore 
Bluetooth: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Temperatura d’esercizio massima:45°C



NO PL
DETTE ER I ESKEN
APP
Få bedre kontroll og tilpasning 
av lytteopplevelsen med denne 
gratisappen.
SLIK BRUKES DET
Prøv ulike størrelser for å †nne den 
perfekte passformen og lyden.
FØRSTEGANGS BRUK
SLÅ PÅ OG KOBLE TIL
Andre
Android™ 6.0+
Velg «JBL TUNE230NC TWS» for 
å koble til
DOBBELTTILKOBLING + 
SYNKRONISERING
Stereomodus
Monomodus
KONTROLLER
Tapp | Hold
ANC*
Ambient Aware (Miljøbevisst)*
Av
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Annet
Voice Assistant** 

ZAWARTO�� ZESTAWU
APLIKACJA
Zyskaj jeszcze wi‰kszŠ kontrol‰ i 
mo‹liwoŒŽ personalizacji brzmienia, 
wykorzystujŠc t‰ bezp‘atnŠ 
aplikacj‰.
JAK KORZYSTA� ZE S�UCHAWEK
Wypróbuj ró‹ne rozmiary, aby 
zyskaŽ wygod‰ noszenia s‘uchawek i 
najlepsze parametry audio.
PRZED PIERWSZYM U�YCIEM
W��CZANIE ZASILANIA I 
��CZENIE
Inne
Android™ 6.0+
Wybierz „JBL TUNE230NC TWS”, 
aby po‘ŠczyŽ
DUAL CONNECT + SYNC
Tryb d•wi‰ku stereo
Tryb d•wi‰ku mono
STEROWANIE
Stuknij | Przytrzymaj
ANC*
Ambient Aware (w‘Šcz, by s‘yszeŽ 
otoczenie) *
Wy‘.
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Inne
Voice Assistant**

* Aktiver avanserte kontroller ved 
å koble JBL TUNE230NC TWS til JBL 
Headphones-appen .
** Aktiver taleassistenten 
gjennom JBL Headphones-appen 
og tilordne den til den foretrukne 
øreproppen (H/V).
SLÅ AV
MANUELL KONFIGURERING
Koble til en ny Bluetooth-enhet
Tilbakestilling til fabrikkinn-
stillinger
GJØR MER MED APPEN
LADING
LED-ATFERD
BT koble til
BT tilkoblet
BT ikke tilkoblet
Tilbakestilling til fabrikkinn-
stillinger
Lite batteri
Lader
Fulladet

* W‘Šcz sterowanie zaawan-
sowane, ‘ŠczŠc s‘uchawki JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS z aplikacjŠ JBL 
Headphones .
** W‘Šcz asystenta g‘osowego 
w aplikacji JBL Headphones i 
przypisz go do preferowanej 
s‘uchawki (L/P).
WY��CZANIE ZASILANIA
R•CZNA KONFIGURACJA
—Šczenie z nowym urzŠdzeniem 
Bluetooth
Przywracanie ustawie˜ 
fabrycznych
WI•KSZE MO�LIWO�CI DZI•KI 
APLIKACJI
�ADOWANIE
DZIA�ANIE DIODY LED
NawiŠzywanie po‘Šczenia BT
BT pod‘Šczone
BT niepod‘Šczone
Przywracanie ustawie˜ 
fabrycznych
Niski poziom akumulatora
—adowanie
Pe‘ne na‘adowanie

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
Modell: TUNE230NCTWS
Driverstørrelse: 6 mm / 0,24" Dynamisk driver
Strømforsyning: 5V  1A
Ørepropp: 5,1 g pr. stk. (10,2 g kombinert) /  

0,011 pund pr. stk. (0,022 pund 
kombinert)

Ladeeske: 47,3 g / 0,104 pund
Øreproppens batteritype:Litium-ion-polymer (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Ladeeskens batteritype: Litium-ion-polymer (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Ladetid: 2 timer når tomt
Musikkavspillingstid med BT på 
og ANC av: opptil 10 timer
Musikkavspillingstid med BT på 
og ANC på: opptil 8 timer
Frekvensrespons: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedans: 16 ohm
Følsomhet: 105 dB SPL ved 1 kHz
Maksimal SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonfølsomhet: -38 dBV/Pa ved 1 kHz
Bluetooth-versjon: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�lversjon: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6 , HFP 1.7
Frekvensområde for 
Bluetooth-sender: 2,4 GHz – 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-senderens strøm:<10 dBm
Modulasjon for Bluetooth- 
sender: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maks driftstemperatur: 45°C



PT-BR
CONTEÚDO DA CAIXA
APLICATIVO
Obtenha ainda mais controle e 
personalização de sua experiência 
auditiva com o aplicativo gratuito.
MODO DE USAR
Experimente diferentes tamanhos 
até encontrar o mais confortável 
e com o melhor desempenho 
de áudio.
PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
LIGAR E CONECTAR
Outros
Android™ 6.0+
Selecione "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" para 
se conectar
TECNOLOGIA DUAL CONNECT 
+ SYNC
Modo estéreo
Modo mono
CONTROLES
Toque | Mantenha pressionado
ANC (cancelamento ativo de ruídos)*
Ambient Aware (permite ouvir o 
ambiente ao redor)*
Desligado
Talkthru (permite conversar sem 
tirar os fones)*
Bixby, Siri® ou Outros

Assistente de voz**
* Habilite os controles avançados 
conectando seu JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS ao aplicativo JBL Head-
phones .
** Com o aplicativo JBL Headphones, 
ative o assistente de voz e designe-o 
para um dos fones de ouvido (direito 
ou esquerdo).
DESLIGA
CONFIGURAÇÃO MANUAL
Conectar a um novo dispositivo 
bluetooth
Restaurar de con†gurações 
de fábrica
MAIS RECURSOS DO APLICATIVO
CARREGANDO
FUNCIONAMENTO DO LED
Bluetooth conectando
Bluetooth conectado
Bluetooth não conectado
Restaurar de con†gurações 
de fábrica
Bateria fraca
Bateria carregando
Bateria carregada

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Modelo: TUNE230NCTWS
Tamanho do driver: Drivers dinâmicos de 6 mm / 0,24"
Alimentação de energia: 5V  1A
Fone de ouvido: 5,1 g por peça (10,2 g combinada) / 

0,011 lbs por peça (0,022 lbs combinada)
Estojo carregador: 47,3 g / 0,104 lbs
Tipo de bateria do fone de ouvido:Bateria de polimero de lítio (70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Bateria do estojo carregador:Bateria de polimero de lítio (750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Tempo de carga: até 2 horas (carga total)
Autonomia com Bluetooth e 
sem ANC: Até 10 horas
Autonomia com Bluetooth e 
com ANC: Até 8 horas
Resposta de frequência: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedância: 16 ohms
Sensibilidade: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
SPL máximo: 93 dB
Sensibilidade do microfone:-38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Versão Bluetooth: 5.2
Versões de per�l Bluetooth:A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Intervalo de frequência do 
transmissor Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Potência de transmissão Bluetooth:<10 dBm
Modulação de transmissão Bluetooth:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK e 8-DPSK
Temperatura máxima de uso:45°C

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Rozmiar przetwornika: Dynamiczny przetwornik 6 

mm / 0,24"
Zasilanie: 5V  1A
Sƒuchawka: 5,1 g szt. (‘Šcznie 10,2 g)/  

0,011 funta szt. (‘Šcznie 0,022 funta)
Pokrowiec ƒaduj„cy: 47,3 g/ 0,104 funta
Typ akumulatora do sƒuchawek:Litowo-jonowy polimerowy  

(70 mAh / 3,85 V)
Typ akumulatora w etui ƒaduj„cym:Litowo-jonowy polimerowy  

(750 mAh / 3,7 V)
Czas ƒadowania: 2 godz. od wyczerpania
Czas odtwarzania muzyki z 
wyƒ„czon„ funkcj„ ANC: do 10 godz.
Czas odtwarzania muzyki z wƒ„czon„ 
funkcj„ ANC oraz Bluetooth: do 8 godz.
Pasmo przenoszenia: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedancja: 16 omów
Efektywno…†: 105 dB SPL przy 1 kHz
Maksymalne ci…nienie akustyczne 
SPL: 93 dB
Czuƒo…† mikrofonu: -38 dBV/Pa przy 1 kHz
Wersja Bluetooth: 5.2
Wersja pro�lu Bluetooth: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Pasmo przenoszenia nadajnika 
Bluetooth: 2,4 GHz – 2,4835 GHz
Moc nadajnika Bluetooth: <10 dBm
Modulacja nadajnika Bluetooth:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maks. temperatura robocza:45°C



SV TR
DETTA FINNS I LÅDAN
APP
Få ännu mer kontroll och anpassning 
av dina musikupplevelser med den 
här gratis-appen.
HUR DE SKA SITTA
Testa olika storlekar för att få perfekt 
passform och ljud.
FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN
SLÅ PÅ & ANSLUT
Övrigt
Android™ 6.0+
Välj "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" för 
att ansluta
DUBBEL ANSLUTNING + SYNK
Stereo-läge
Mono-läge
KONTROLLER
Knacka på | Håll inne
ANC*
Ambient Aware*
Av
TalkThru*
Bixby / Siri® / Andra
Röstassistent**
* Aktivera avancerade kontroller 
genom att ansluta dina JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS till JBL Head-

KUTU •ÇER•••
UYGULAMA
Bu ücretsiz uygulama ile dinleme 
deneyiminizi daha fazla kontrol altš-
na alabilir ve ki›iselle›tirebilirisiniz.
NASIL TAKILIR
Mükemmel uyum ve ses perfor-
mansš için deœi›ik ölçüleri deneyin.
•LK KULLANIM
GÜCÜ AÇMA VE BA•LANMA
Diœerleri
Android™ 6.0+
Baœlanmak için “JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS” seçin
Ç•FT BA•LANTI + 
SENKRON•ZASYON
Stereo Mod
Mono mod
KONTROLLER
Dokunun | Basšnšz ve bekleyiniz
ANC*
Ambient Aware (Ortam 
Farkšndalšœš)*
O� (Kapalš)
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Diœerleri
Sesli Asistan**

phones-appen .
** Aktivera din röstassistent 
med JBL Headphones-appen och 
tilldela den till öronsnäckan du 
föredrar (L/R).
STÄNG AV
MANUELL INSTÄLLNING
Anslut en ny Bluetooth-enhet
Fabriksåterställning
GÖR MER MED APPEN
LADDAR
LED-FUNKTION
BT ansluter
BT anslutet
BT ej anslutet
Fabriksåterställning
Låg batterinivå
Laddar
Fullt laddad

* JBL TUNE230NC TWS’i JBL 
Headphones Uygulamasšna 
baœlanarak ileri düzey kontrolleri 
etkinle›tirin .
** JBL Headphones uygulamasš 
ile sesli asistanšnšzš etkinle›tirin ve 
istediœiniz (Sol/Saœ) kulaklšœšnšza 
atayšn.
GÜCÜ KAPATMA
MANUEL KURULUM
Yeni bir Bluetooth cihazšna 
baœlanšn
Fabrika ayarlaršna dön
UYGULAMA •LE DAHA 
FAZLASINI YAPIN
•ARJ ETME
LED HAREKETLER•
BT baœlanšyor
BT baœlandš
BT baœlš deœil
Fabrika ayarlaršna dön
Dü›ük pil gücü
žarj etme
Tam ›arj oldu

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
Modell: TUNE230NCTWS
Storlek på element: 6 mm/0,24 tum dynamisk
Strömförsörjning: 5V  1A
Öronsnäckor 5,1 g/st (10,2 g tillsammans)
Laddningsfodral: 47,3 g
Hörlurarnas batterityp: Litiumjonpolymer (70 mAh,3,85 V)
Laddningsfodralets batteritypLitiumjonpolymer (750 mAh,3,7 V)
Laddningstid: 2 timmar från tomt
Musikspeltid med BT på och 
ANC av: Upp till 10 timmar
Musikspeltid med BT på och 
ANC på: Upp till 8 timmar
Frekvensomfång: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedans: 16 ohm
Känslighet: 105 dB SPL vid 1 kHz
Max SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofonkänslighet: -38 dBV/Pa vid 1 kHz
Bluetooth-version: 5.2
Bluetooth-pro�lens version:A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6 HFP 1.7
Bluetooth-sändarens frekvensomfång:2,4 GHz – 2,4835 GHz
Bluetooth-sändarens e�ekt:< 10 dBm
Bluetooth-sändarens modulering:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Max drifttemperatur: 45° C
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‚ˆ†•‚ ‡„•€‹Œ•†…Š‡‚
†•€Ž‘‚Š‡‚ ‡ „•ˆ“‰‚Š‡‚
Ã´¡Â§§
Android™ 6.0+
Ä©¿§´¥¦§ «JBL TUNE230NC TWS» Á£¶ 
¢¡Á¸£½Â§¤¥¶
”†••Š•‚ •”•€Ž‘‚Š‡‚ + 
„‡Š–ˆ•Š‡Œ…—‡“
Å¦§´§¡´§±¥¯
Æ¡¤¡´§±¥¯
˜€‚ ‚Šƒ™ šˆ…†€‚Š‡“
Àµ²µ¤¥§ | ÇÁ§´±µ¤¥§
ANC (ÈÁµ¢¦¥ª¤¡§ ¹³¯¡¢¡Áµª£§¤¥§)*
Ambient Aware (Çª§£¥Â§¤¤µ¶ 
²£©¹¥¯¡²¦¨ ¡¸´³±µ½¼§· ²´§Á©)*
Ä©¸£.
Talkthru (Ã¡¤¥±§¤¥§ ³´¡ª¤¶ 
¾´¡¯¸¡²¦¥ Á£¶ ¸¡¯Ê¡´¦¤¡¾¡ 
¡¿¼§¤¥¶)*
Bixby / Siri® / Ã´¡Â§§
Ë¡£¡²¡ª¡· ¢¡¯¡¼¤¥¸**

* ÌµÁ§·²¦ª³·¦§ Á¡¢¡£¤¥¦§£¨¤©§ 
Í£§¯§¤¦© ³¢´µª£§¤¥¶, ¢¡Á¸£½Â¥ª 
¤µ³¹¤¥¸¡ª JBL TUNE230NC TWS ¸ 
¢´¥£¡±§¤¥½ JBL Headphones .
** Ã¡Á¸£½Â¥¦§ ¾¡£¡²¡ª¡· 
¢¡¯¡¼¤¥¸ Â§´§¬ ¢´¥£¡±§¤¥§ 
JBL Headphones ¥ ¤µ¬¤µÂ ¦̈§ §¾¡ 
¤µ ª©¿´µ¤¤©· ¤µ³¹¤¥¸ (Î§ª©·/
Ã´µª©·).
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Bluetooth
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†•Œ •‰Š•„ƒ‡ „ 
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Œ…ˆ“”•…
„‡›Š…€™ ‡Š”‡•…ƒ•ˆ•†
Ã¡Á¸£½Â§¤¥§ Bluetooth
Ã¡Á¸£½Â§¤¥§ ¢¡ Bluetooth 
³²¦µ¤¡ª£§¤¡
Ã¡Á¸£½Â§¤¥§ ¢¡ Bluetooth ¤§ 
³²¦µ¤¡ª£§¤¡
Å¿´¡² Á¡ ¬µª¡Á²¸¥Ï ¤µ²¦´¡§¸
È¸¸³¯³£¶¦¡´ ´µ¬´¶±§¤
Ìµ´¶Á¸µ
Ã¡£¤¡²¦¨½ ¬µ´¶±§¤©

ƒ‚–Š‡‘‚„•‡‚ –…ˆ…•ƒ‚ˆ‡„ƒ‡•‡
‡ˆ‰Š‹Œ: TUNE230NCTWS
Ž‘“”Š• ”Š”–•‘—˜: Æ§¯¿´µ¤µ Á¥¤µ¯¥¸µ 6 ¯¯ / 

0,24 Á½·¯µ
™š›ˆœ—žŸ ¡ž›‘—ž¢: 5 Ä  1 È
£‘¤¥—žŸž: 5,1 ¾/¹¦. (10,2 ¾ ª ¸¡¯¢£§¸¦§) / 

0,011 Ê³¤¦µ/¹¦. (0,022 Ê³¤¦µ ª 
¸¡¯¢£§¸¦§)

¦‘•¢‰—˜§ ¨¤›‹¢•: 47,3 ¾ / 0,104 Ê³¤¦µ
©ž¡ –‘›‘•Šž —‘¤¥—žŸˆª: £¥¦¥·-¥¡¤¤©· ¢¡£¥¯§´¤©· 

µ¸¸³¯³£¶¦¡´ (70 ¯ÈÐÂ / 3,85 Ä)
©ž¡ ‘ŸŸ¤”¤‹¢›ˆ•‘ “‘•¢‰—ˆ«ˆ 
¨¤›‹¢•‘:

£¥¦¥·-¥¡¤¤©· ¢¡£¥¯§´¤©· 
µ¸¸³¯³£¶¦¡´ (750 ¯ÈÐÂ / 3,7 Ä)

¬•Š”¢ “‘•¢‰Ÿž: 2 Â ¢¡²£§ ¢¡£¤¡· ´µ¬´¶Á¸¥
¬•Š”¢ ªˆš¡•ˆž“ªŠ‰Š—ž¢ 
”¤“˜Ÿž ¡•ž ª˜Ÿ‹®œŠ——ˆ” ANC 
(¯Ÿ›žª—ˆŠ ¥¤”ˆ¡ˆ‰‘ª‹Š—žŠ) ž 
ªŸ‹®œŠ——ˆ” BT: Á¡ 10 Â
¬•Š”¢ ªˆš¡•ˆž“ªŠ‰Š—ž¢ ”¤“˜Ÿž 
¡•ž ªŸ‹®œŠ——˜° ¨¤—Ÿ±ž¢° BT ž 
ANC (¯Ÿ›žª—ˆŠ ¥¤”ˆ¡ˆ‰‘ª‹Š—žŠ):Á¡ 8 Â
²‘š›ˆ›—˜§ ˆ›Ÿ‹žŸ: 20 ËÑ Ò 20 ¸ËÑ
³ˆ¡•ˆ›žª‹Š—žŠ: 16 Ó¯
²¤ªš›ªž›Š‹Œ—ˆš›Œ: 105 ÁÔ ÇÌŸ ¢´¥ 1 ¸ËÕ
‡‘Ÿš. ¤•ˆªŠ—Œ “ª¤Ÿˆªˆ«ˆ ‰‘ª‹Š—ž¢:93 ÁÔ
²¤ªš›ªž›Š‹Œ—ˆš›Œ ”žŸ•ˆ¨ˆ—‘:-38 ÁÔÄ/Ãµ ¢´¥ 1 ¸ËÑ
¬Š•šž¢ Bluetooth: 5.2
¬Š•šž¢ ¡•ˆ¨ž‹¢ Bluetooth: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6, HFP 1.7
´ž‘¡‘“ˆ— œ‘š›ˆ› ¡Š•Š‰‘›œžŸ‘ 
Bluetooth: 2,4 ËËÑ Ò 2,4835 ËËÑ
‡ˆµ—ˆš›Œ ¡Š•Š‰‘›œžŸ‘ Bluetooth:< 10 ÁÔ/¯Ä¦
‡ˆ‰¤‹¢±ž¢ ž“‹¤œ‘›Š‹¢ Bluetooth:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
‡‘Ÿšž”‘‹Œ—‘¢ ›Š”¡Š•‘›¤•‘ 
¶Ÿš¡‹¤‘›‘±žž: 45 °C

TEKN•K ÖZELL•KLER
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Sürücü Boyutu: 6 mm / 0,24" Dinamik Sürücü
Güç kayna·¸: 5V  1A
Kulakl¸kiçi kulakl¸k: 5,1 g bir tanesi (10,2 g ikisi) /  

0,011 lbs bir tanesi (0,022 lbs ikisi)
¹arj kutusu: 47,3 g/ 0,104 lbs
Kulakl¸k pil türü: Lityum-iyon polimer (70 mAh/ 3,85 V)
¹arj kutusu pil türü: Lityum-iyon polimer (750 mAh/ 3,7 V)
¹arj süresi: Bo›aldšktan sonra 2 saat
BT aç¸k ve ANC kapal¸yken müzik 
çalma süresi: 10 saate kadar
BT ve ANC aç¸kken müzik 
çalma süresi: 8 saate kadar
Frekans aral¸·¸: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Empedans: 16 ohm
Hassasiyet: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
Maksimum SPL: 93 dB
Mikrofon hassasiyeti: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Bluetooth Sürümü: 5.2
Bluetooth pro�l sürümü: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Bluetooth verici frekans aral¸·¸:2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Bluetooth verici gücü: <10 dBm
Bluetooth verici modülasyonu:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Maksimum çal¸ºma s¸cakl¸·¸:45°C
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J®R©“�TT
型号： TUNE230NCTWS
驱动单元尺寸： 6 mm/0.24" .�5U°n.�/@+Ë
电源： 5V  1A
耳塞： &g0+ 5.1 g (&g-° 10.2 g)/ &g0+ 

0.011 lbs (&g-° 0.022 lbs)
充电保护盒： 47.3 g/0.104 lbs
耳塞电池类型： §J•ø0VfŸkO[Ñ (70 mAh / 3.85 V)
充电保护盒电池类型： §J•ø0VfŸkO[Ñ (750 mAh / 3.7 V)
充电时间： 2 ?-Pž ('¢t_kO¡€-L+Î_Ø )
开启蓝牙但关闭 ANC (主动
降噪) 时的音乐播放时间： }oƒÔRR§Ë 10 ?-Pž
开启蓝牙和 ANC (主动降噪) 
时的音乐播放时间： }oƒÔRR§Ë 8 ?-Pž
频率响应： 20 Hz – 20 kHz
阻抗： 16 ohm
灵敏度： 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
最大 SPL： 93 dB
麦克风灵敏度： -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
蓝牙版本： 5.2
蓝牙配置文件版本： A2DP 1.3æ{AVRCP 1.6 HFP 1.7
蓝牙发射器频率范围： 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
蓝牙发射器功率： <10 dBm
蓝牙发射器调制： GFSK, � /4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
最高运行温度： 45°C



ID
ISI KOTAK
APLIKASI
Miliki aplikasi gratis ini agar kontrol 
dan personalisasi pengalaman 
mendengarkan sepenuhnya ada di 
tangan Anda.
CARA PEMAKAIAN
Coba berbagai ukuran demi 
kenyamanan dan kualitas audio.
PENGGUNAAN PERTAMA
MENYALAKAN & 
MENYAMBUNGKAN
Lainnya
Android™ 6.0+
Pilih "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" untuk 
menyambungkan
SINKRONISASI + SAMBUNGAN 
GANDA
Mode Stereo
Mode Mono
KONTROL
Ketuk | Tahan
ANC (Penghilang Derau Aktif)*
Ambient Aware (Sadar Sekitar)*
Mati
Talkthru*
Bixby / Siri® / Lainnya
Asisten Suara**

* Aktifkan kontrol lanjutan 
dengan menyambungkan JBL 
TUNE230NC TWS ke aplikasi JBL 
Headphones .
** Aktifkan asisten suara melalui 
aplikasi JBL Headphones dan 
tetapkan ke earbud pilihan 
Anda (Kr/Kn).
MEMATIKAN
PENGATURAN MANUAL
Menyambungkan ke perangkat 
bluetooth baru
Atur ulang ke pengaturan pabrik
KEGUNAAN LAIN APLIKASI
MENGISI DAYA
POLA LED
BT menyambungkan
BT Tersambung
BT tidak tersambung
Atur ulang ke pengaturan pabrik
Daya baterai lemah
Mengisi daya
Daya terisi penuh

SPESIFIKASI TEKNIS
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Ukuran Driver: Driver Dinamis 6 mm/ 0,24"
Catu daya: 5V  1A
Earbud: 5,1 g per buah (total 10,2 g)/ 

0,011 lbs per buah (total 0,022 lbs)
Casing pengisi daya: 47,3 g/0,104 lbs
Tipe baterai earbud: Polimer litium-ion (70 mAh/3,85 V)
Tipe baterai casing pengisi daya:Polimer litium-ion (750 mAh/3,7 V)
Lama pengisian daya: 2 jam dari keadaan kosong
Lama pemutaran musik saat BT 
nyala dan ANC mati: hingga 10 jam
Lama pemutaran musik saat BT 
aktif dan ANC aktif: hingga 8 jam
Respons frekuensi: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedans: 16 ohm
Sensitivitas: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
SPL Maksimum: 93 dB
Sensitivitas mikrofon: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Versi Bluetooth: 5.2
Versi pro�l Bluetooth: A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Rentang frekuensi pemancar 
Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Daya pemancar Bluetooth:<10 dBm
Modulasi pemancar Bluetooth:GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
Suhu pengoperasian maksimal:45°C

J®•o’ÊTT
型號： TUNE230NCTWS
驅動器尺寸： 6 mm/ 0.24ö´.[H€°�.[4<
電源： 5V  1A
耳塞： Zæ©· 5.1 g (,©·  10.2 g)/ Zæ©· 

0.011 lbs (,©·  0.022 lbs)
充電盒： 47.3 g/ 0.104 lbs
耳塞電池類型： •ù0V±�£±ª�=©ª6[Ò (70 mAh/  

3.85 V)
充電盒電池類型： •ù0V±�£±ª�=©ª6[Ò (750 mAh/  

3.7 V)
充電時間： E°d�ª6¡€-L+Ï`�ª>  2 ?-Q�
在藍牙開啟及 ANC (主動
降噪) 關閉時的音樂播
放時間： §Àž  ̈10 ?-Q�
在藍牙及 ANC (主動降噪) 均
開啟時的音樂播放時間： §Àž  ̈8 ?-Q�
頻率回應： 20 Hz – 20 kHz
阻抗： 16 YØ:�
敏感度： 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
最大 SPL： 93 dB
麥克風靈敏度： -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
藍牙版本： 5.2
藍牙設定檔版本： A2DP 1.3 , AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
藍牙發射機頻率範圍： 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
藍牙發射機功率： < 10 dBm
藍牙發射機調變： GFSKö6� /4-DQPSKö68-DPSK
最大工作溫度： 45°C



JP KO
同梱品
アプリ
無料専用アプリで各種設
定や調整をおこなってく
ださい。
装着方法
より良いフィット感とオ
ーディオパフォーマンス
のために異なるサイズを
お試しください。
初めての使用
電源オン&接続
その他
Android™ 6.0+
接続するには「JBL TUNE230NC 
TWS」を選択
デュアルコネクト+Sync
ステレオモード
モノモード
各種操作
タップ | 長押しする
ANC（アクティブノイズキ
ャンセリング）*
Ambient Aware（アンビエン
トアウェア）*
オフ
トークスルー*
Bixby / Siri® / その他
ボイスアシスタント**

구성품
앱
이 무료 앱을 통해 청취 경
험을 더욱 잘 제어하고 사
용자에 맞게 설정할 수 있
습니다.
착용 방법
완벽한 착용감과 오디오 성
능을 위해 여러 사이즈를 시
도해보세요.
처음 사용
전원 켜기 & 연결
기타
Android™ 6.0+
연결할 "JBL TUNE230NC TWS" 선택
이중 연결 + 동기화
스테레오 모드
모노 모드
제어
탭하기 | 누르고 있기
ANC(액티브 노이즈 캔슬링)*
Ambient Aware(주변 소
리 듣기)*
꺼짐
Talkthru*
Bixby/Siri®/기타
Voice Assistant**

* JBL HeadphonesアプリにJBL 
TUNE230NC TWSを接続する
とより詳細な操作設定
が可能です 。
** JBL Headphonesアプリの
設定でボイスアシスタ
ントを有効にしていず
れかのイヤホン（L/R）
に割り当てることが可
能です。
電源オフ
手動での設定
新しいBluetooth対応デバ
イスに接続する
工場出荷時設定への
リセット
アプリでさらに多くのこ
とができます
充電中
LEDの動作
Bluetoothに接続中
Bluetooth接続済み
Bluetooth未接続
工場出荷時設定への
リセット
バッテリー残量少
充電中
充電完了

* JBL TUNE230NC TWS를 JBL 
Headphones 앱  에 연결
하여 고급 컨트롤을 활성
화합니다.
** JBL Headphones 앱을 통해 
음성 비서를 활성화하여 기
본 설정 이어버드(L/R)에 지
정합니다.
전원 끄기
수동 설정
새 Bluetooth 장치 연결
공장 초기화
앱으로 더 많은 기능 즐기기
충전
LED 동작
BT 연결중
BT 연결됨
BT 연결 안 됨
공장 초기화
배터리 부족
충전 중
완전 충전됨

技術仕様
モデル： TUNE230NCTWS
ドライバーサイズ： 6mmダイナミックドライバー
電源： 5V 1A
イヤホン： 1台あたり約5.1g (合計約10.2g)
充電ケース： 約47.3g
イヤホンの電池タイプ： リチウムイオンポリマー電

池 (70mAh / 3.85V)
充電ケースのバッテリー
タイプ：

リチウムイオンポリマー電
池 (750mAh / 3.7V)

充電時間： 約2時間
BTオン、ANC (アクティブノ
イズキャンセリング) オフ
での音楽再生時間： 最大約10時間
BTとANC (アクティブノイズキ
ャンセリング) をオンにした
状態での最大再生時間： 最大約8時間
周波数特性： 20Hz～20kHz
インピーダンス： 16×
出力音圧レベル： 105dB SPL@1kHz
最大音圧レベル： 93dB
マイクの出力音圧レベル： -38dBV/Pa@1kHz
Bluetoothバージョン： 5.2
Bluetoothプロファイルバー
ジョン： A2DP 1.3、AVRCP 1.6  HFP 1.7
Bluetooth対応トランスミッ
ター周波数帯域： 2.4GHz～2.4835GHz
Bluetooth対応トランスミッ
ター出力： 10dBm未満
Bluetooth対応トランスミッ
ター変調： GFSK、� /4-DQPSK、8-DPSK
最大動作保証温度： 45°C
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ဗူးး�အတွငွ်းး� ပါါဝင်းးသည့််းပါစ္စစည့်း�
များ�း�
အက်းပါး
ဤအခမဲ့�့အက််ပ််က်�ု အသုံး���ပြုပ်ု
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တွပါးဆင်းးအသး��ပြုပါုနည့်း�
ပြုပ်ည့်�်စား��သုံးည့်�် အပြုပ်င့််အဆင့််နှှင့်�် 
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ရန်း် အရွယူ်အစား��အမဲ့ု ုု �မဲ့ု ုု � 
စားမဲ့်�ကြက်ည့်�်ပ်ါ။
ပါထများအကြိက်မိျားးအသး��ပြုပါုများု
ပါါဝါဖွွင်းး်ပြု�င်းး�နှငှ်းး် ��တိွးဆက်း
ပြု�င်းး�
အပြုခ��အ�ကြက်�င့််�အရ�မဲ့ု��
Android™ 6.0+

“JBL TUNE230NC TWS” က်�ု 

ခု ု့ ်ဆက််ရန်း် �ရွ�ခုယူ်ပ်ါ
နှှစ္စးများ� ို �တွွ� ��တိွးဆက်းများ ု+ ဆ
င်းး်�း
စား့းရးယူ�ုမဲ့�ဒ််
မဲ့�ုနှ�ုမဲ့�ဒ််
ထနိး���ုပါးများမုျား�း�
နှှုပ််ရန်း် | ဖိုထိ��ရန်း်
ANC*

Ambient Aware (ပ့််ဝန်း်�က်ုင့််
ဂရု�ပြုပ်ုမဲ့�ဒ််)*
O� (ပ်ု့ ်မဲ့ည့််)
Talkthru*

Bixby / Siri® / အပြုခ��
Voice Assistant**

* သုံးင့်�် JBL TUNE230NC TWS က်�ု 
JBL Headphones အက််ပ််သုံး�ု� 
ခု ု့ ်ဆက််ပြုခင့််�ပြုဖိင့်�် အဆင့်�်
ပြုမဲ့င့်�်ထိုန်း်�ခုုပ််လု�ပ််�ဆ�င့််မဲ့ု
မဲ့ု��က်�ု ဖိ�င့်�်ပ်ါ   ။

** JBL Headphones အက််ပ််မဲ့ှ့
ဆင့်�် သုံးင့်�် Voice Assistant က်ု� ဖိ�င့်�်
ပြီးပ်း� သုံးင့််နှှစား်သုံးက််သုံးည့်�် န်း��ကြက်ပ်် 
(L/R) ပ်��စား�က်ု� သုံး့်မဲ့ှ့်ပ်ါ။
ပါါဝါပါိတွးပြု�င်းး�
က်�ိယ်းတွ�ိင်းး ပြုပါင်းးဆင်းးသတွးများတှွး
ပြု�င်းး�
Bluetooth စားက််ပ်စားစည့််�့စား်ခ�နှှင့်�် 
ခု ု့ ်ဆက််ပ်ါ
စားက််ရု��ထိ�့ ်ဆက့်် င့််အ့�ုင့််� 
ပြုပ်န်း်လုည့််သုံး့်မဲ့ှ့ ်ပြုခင့််�
အက်းပါးက်�ိ အသး��ပြုပါုပြီးပါး� 
နောနာက်းထပါးလု�ပါးနောဆးင်းး��က်း
များ�း�စ္စးွ ပြုပါုလု�ပါးပါါ
အး�သငွ်းး�နောနသည့်း
LED အပြုပါုအများးများ�း�
BT ခု ု့ ်ဆက််�န်းပ်ါသုံးည့််
BT ခု ု့ ်ဆက််ထိ��ပြီးပ်း�ပ်ါပြီးပ်း
BT ခု ု့ ်ဆက််မဲ့ထိ��ပ်ါ

기술 사양
모델: TUNE230NCTWS
드라이버 크기: 6mm/0.24" 다이내믹 드라이버
전원 공급 장치: 5V  1A
이어버드: 한쪽 5.1g(양쪽 10.2g)/ 

한쪽 0.011lbs(양쪽 0.022lbs)
충전 케이스: 47.3g/0.104lbs
이어버드 배터리 유형: 리튬 이온 폴리머(70mAh/3.85V)
충전 케이스 배터리 유형: 리튬 이온 폴리머(750mAh/3.7V)
충전 시간: 배터리 방전부터 2시간
BT 설정 및 ANC (액티브 노이
즈 캔슬링) 해제 시 음악 재
생 시간: 최대 10시간
BT 및 ANC (액티브 노이즈 캔슬
링) 설정 시 음악 재생 시간: 최대 8시간
주파수 응답: 20Hz~20kHz
임피던스: 16×
민감도: 105dB SPL@1kHz
최대 SPL: 93dB
마이크 민감도: -38dBV/Pa@1kHz
Bluetooth 버전: 5.2
Bluetooth 프로필 버전: A2DP 1.3, AVRCP 1.6 HFP 1.7
Bluetooth 송신기 주파수 범위: 2.4GHz~2.4835GHz
Bluetooth 송신기 출력: <10dBm
Bluetooth 송신기 변조: GFSK, � /4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
최대 작동 온도: 45°C

စားက််ရု��ထိ�့ ်ဆက့်် င့််အ့�ုင့််� 
ပြုပ်န်း်လုည့််သုံး့်မဲ့ှ့ ်ပြုခင့််�
ဘ့ထရးအ��န်းည့််��န်းသုံးည့််
အ��သုံး�င့််�ပြုခင့််�
အ��အပြုပ်ည့်�်သုံး�င့််�ပြီးပ်း�ပ်ါပ်း
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TECH SPEC
Model: TUNE230NCTWS
Driver Size: ၆ မဲ့းလုးမဲ့း့ �/ ၀.၂၄ လုက််မဲ့ 

ဒ်�ုင့််�န်းစား် ဒ်ရု�ုင့််ဘ�
ပါါဝါနောထးက်းပါး်စ္စနစ္စး- 5V  1A
နာ�ကြက်ပါးဖွ�- ့စား်ဖိက််လုှင့်် ၅.၁ ဂရမဲ့် (့စား်

ရ�လုှင့်် ၁၀.၂ ဂရမဲ့်) /့စား်ဖိက််
လုှင့်် ၀.၀၁၁ �ပ်ါင့်် (့စား်ရ�
လုှင့်် ၀.၀၂၂ �ပ်ါင့််)

အး�သငွ်းး�ဗူးး� ၄၇.၃ ဂရမဲ့်/ ၀.၁၀၄ �ပ်ါင့််

နာ�ကြက်ပါး ဘက်းထရီး အများ� ို �
အစ္စး�-

လုးသုံးးယူမဲ့်-အ�ုင့််ယူ�န်း် ပ်�ုလုးမဲ့�
 (70 mAh/ 3.85 V)

Charging case battery type:လုးသုံးးယူမဲ့်-အ�ုင့််ယူ�န်း် ပ်�ုလုးမဲ့�
 (750 mAh/ 3.7 V)

အး�သငွ်းး���နိး- လု���ဝ အ��က်�န်း်ခမဲ့်��န်းသုံးည့်�် 
အ�ပြုခအ�န်းမဲ့ှ ၂ န်း�ရး

BT ဖွငွ်းး်ပြီးပါး� ANC က်�ိ ပါတိွး၍ 
သး��င်းး�ဖွငွ်းး်��နိး- ၁၀ န်း�ရးအထို
BT နှင်ှ်းး ANC က်�ိ ဖွငွ်းး်၍ သး��င်းး�ဖွငွ်းး်
နှ�ိင်းးသည့်း်ကြက်း��နိး- ၈ န်း�ရးအထို
Frequency response: 20 Hz – 20 kHz
Impedance: 16 ohm

Sensitivity: 105 dB SPL@1 kHz
Maximum SPL: 93 dB
Microphone sensitivity: -38 dBV/Pa@1 kHz
Bluetooth version: 5.2
Bluetooth pro�le version: A2DP 1.3 ၊ AVRCP 1.6�HFP 1.7
Bluetooth transmitter frequency 
range: 2.4 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Bluetooth transmitter power:<10 dBm
Bluetooth transmitter 
modulation: GFSK, �/4-DQPSK, 8-DPSK
အသး��ပြုပါုရီနး �ငွ်းး်ပြုပါုထး�သည့််း 
အပြုများင်းး်ဆး�� အပါး��နိး- 45°C
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TO PROLONG BATTERY LIFESPAN, FULLY CHARGE AT LEAST 
ONCE EVERY 3 MONTHS. BATTERY LIFE VARIES BY USE AND 
SETTINGS.
FR  POUR PROLONGER LA VIE DE LA BATTERIE, CHARGEZ-LA COMPLØTEMENT AU 

MOINS UNE FOIS TOUS LES 3 MOIS. LA DURÉE DE VIE DE LA BATTERIE VARIE 
EN FONCTION DE L’UTILISATION ET DES RÉGLAGES.

DA  FOR AT FORLÙNGE BATTERIETS LEVETID SKAL DU OPLADE DET HELT MINDST 
ÉN GANG HVER 3. MÚNED. BATTERIETS LEVETID VARIERER AFHÙNGIG AF 
BRUG OG INDSTILLINGER.

DE  ZUM VERLÛNGERN DER AKKULEBENSDAUER MINDESTENS EINMAL ALLE 3 
MONATE VOLLSTÛNDIG AUFLADEN. DIE AKKULEBENSDAUER VARIIERT JE 
NACH ANWENDUNG UND EINSTELLUNGEN.

EL  ÜÝ• Þ• ••ì•î�ÝÞ�î� îï �Ý•ìð�Ý• ò×ï• îï• •••î•ìÝ••, €÷ìîÝ•î� îïÞ 
•ùïì×• î÷ûù•ƒÝ•î÷Þ •Ý• €÷ì• ð•ý� 3 •ïÞ�•. ï �Ý•ìð�Ý• ò×ï• îï• 
•••î•ìÝ•• •÷ÝðÝùù�Ý •Þ•ù÷Ü• •� îï ƒìï•ï ð•Ý îÝ• ìûý•Ý•�Ý•.

ES  PARA PROLONGAR LA DURACIþN DE LA BATERÿA, C}RGALA 
COMPLETAMENTE POR LO MENOS UNA VEZ CADA 3 MESES. LA DURACIþN 
DE LA BATERÿA DEPENDE DEL USO Y DE LOS AJUSTES.

FI  PIDENNÛ AKUN KÛYTTÖIKÛÛ LATAAMALLA SE TÛYTEEN VÛHINTÛÛN KERRAN 
3 KUUKAUDESSA. AKUN KÛYTTÖIKÛ VAIHTELEE KÛYTÖN JA ASETUSTEN 
MUKAISESTI.

HU  AZ AKKUMUL}TOR ÉLETTARTAM}NAK NÖVELÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN 3 HAVONTA 
LEGAL}BB EGYSZER TÖLTSE FEL. AZ AKUMUL}TOR ÉLETTARTAMA A 
HASZN}LATTþL }S A BE}LLÿT}SOKTþL F{GG[EN V}LTOZIK.

IT  PER PROLUNGARE LA VITA UTILE DELLA BATTERIA, RICARICARE  
COMPLETAMENTE ALMENO UNA VOLTA OGNI 3 MESI. LA  VITA UTILE DELLA 
BATTERIA VARIA A SECONDA DELL’USO E DELLE IMPOSTAZIONI.

NL  OM DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJ TE OPTIMALISEREN, 1 KEER PER 
3 MAANDEN VOLLEDIG OPLADEN. DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJ IS 
AFHANKELIJK VAN GEBRUIK EN INSTELLINGEN.

NO  FORLENG BATTERIETS LEVETID VED Ú LADE DET HELT OPP MINST HVER 
3. MÚNED. BATTERIETS LEVETID VARIERER AVHENGIG AV BRUK OG 
INNSTILLINGER.

PL  ABY PRZED—U\Y] \YWOTNO^] BATERII, NA—ADUJ J_ W PE—NI CO NAJMNIEJ 
RAZ CO 3 MIESI_CE. \YWOTO^] BATERII JEST ZALE\NA OD SPOSOBU 
U\YTKOWANIA I USTAWIE`.

PT-BR  PARA PROLONGAR A VIDA ?TIL DA BATERIA, CARREGUE-A ATÉ A CARGA 
M}XIMA PELO MENOS UMA VEZ A CADA TR=S MESES. A DURABILIDADE DA 
BATERIA DEPENDE DE COMO E ONDE ELA É USADA.

SV  LADDA BATTERIET MINST EN GÚNG VAR TREDJE MÚNAD FÖR ATT FÖRLÛNGA 
DESS LIVSLÛNGD. BATTERIETS LIVSLÛNGD VARIERAR BEROENDE PÚ 
ANVÛNDNING OCH INSTÛLLNINGAR.

TR  P;L ÖMR{N{ UZATMAK ;:;N HER 3 AYDA EN AZ B;R DEFA TAM žARJ  
ED;N;Z. P;L ÖMR{, KULLANIM žEKL;NE VE AYARLARA GÖRE DE&;žKENL;K 
GÖSTERMEKTED;R.

RU  %$ÓÔ# Ã!ÓŸÎ�$�  Å!ÓÀ �ÀÅÃÎÇÈ$ÈÕ�� ÈÀÇÆÇÎ� $Ó!È, Ä#ÃÓÎ��� $�  
ÃÓÎ� Ç�  ÌÈ!� ŸÀÇ �Ó$�  Ô# !ÈÌ Ä 3 Æ�Å� ÕÈ. Å!ÓÀ �ÀÅÃÎÇÈ$ÈÕ�� 
ÈÀÀÇÆÇÎ� $Ó!È ÌÈÄ�Å�$ Ó$ �ÅÃÓÎ� ÌÓÄÈ� � �  � � ÈÅ$!Ó�À.

ZH-CH  ’³D•§ËkO[Ñ?�1�æ{—<ƒ[?1Zæ&r&¡Rb>$,�+ÎkO&gYƒ�okO
[Ñ?�1�5�&v0Z(ªk=P0D1$—�~(•\D—�o

ZH-TW  c@D‚§Àª6[Ò8}1�ö9Zæ 3 )•Rbƒ[?1’´+Ï`�ª6&gY„ö7ª6
[Ò8}1�’Õ(ªk=1$“ä>A•\kȫ7

ID  AGAR MASA PAKAI BATERAI LEBIH LAMA, ISI DAYA HINGGA PENUH 
SETIDAKNYA 3 BULAN SEKALI. MASA PAKAI BATERAI BERBEDA-BEDA 
TERGANTUNG PEMAKAIAN DAN PENGATURAN.

JP  バッテリーをより長く使用するために、約3か月毎に満
充電してください。バッテリーの寿命は使用方法およ
び設定等により異なります。

KO  배터리 수명을 늘리려면 3개월에 한 번 이상 배터리를 
완전히 충전하십시오. 배터리 수명은 사용법 및 설정에 
따라 다릅니다.

MM ဘ့ထရးသုံးက့််မဲ့်�က်�ု ကြက်�ရှည့််�စားရန်း်အ့�က်် အန်းည့််�ဆ��� ၃ လု့စား ်

ကြိုက်ုမဲ့် အ��အပြုပ်ည့်�်ပြုဖိည့်�်�ပ်�ပ်ါ။ ဘ့ထရးအသုံး���ပြုပ်ုနှု�င့််သုံးည့်�်က်�လုသုံးည့်် 

အသုံး���ပြုပ်ုမဲ့ုနှှင့်�် ဆက့််င့််မဲ့ု��အ�ပ်� မဲ့ူ့ည့််ပြီးပ်း� �ပြုပ်�င့််�လု့နှု�င့််ပ်ါသုံးည့််။
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IC RF Exposure Information and Statement
The SAR limit of Canada (C) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types: (IC:6132A-JBLT230NT) has also been tested against this SAR limit According to this standard, the highest SAR 
value reported during product certi†cation for head use is 0.4278 W / kg. 
The device was tested for typical bodily operations where the product was kept 0 mm from the head. To maintain compliance with IC RF exposure requirements, use accessories that maintain a separation 
distance of 0mm between the user’s head and the back of the headset. The use of belt clips, holsters and similar accessories shall not contain metal parts in its assembly. Use of accessories that do not 
meet these requirements may not comply with IC RF exposure requirements and should be avoided.

Head operation 
The device was subjected to a typical head manipulation test. In order to comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance of 0 cm must be maintained between the user’s ear and 
the product (including the antenna). Head exposure that do not meet these requirements may not meet RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or approved antenna. 

IC:6132A-JBLT230NT
Informations et énoncés sur l’exposition RF de l’IC.
La limite DAS du Canada (C) est de 1,6 W/kg, arrondie sur un gramme de tissu. Types d’appareils: (IC:6132A-JBLT230NT) a également été testé en relation avec cette limite DAS selon ce standard. La valeur 
DAS la plus élevée mesurée pendant la certi†cation du produit pour une utilisation au niveau de la tête est de 0.4278 W / kg. 
L’appareil a été testé dans des cas d’utilisation typiques en relation avec le corps, où le produit a été utilisé à 0 mm de la tête. Pour continuer à respecter les standards d’exposition RF de l’IC, utilisez des 
accessoires qui maintiennent une distance de séparation de 0 mm entre la tête de l’utilisateur et l’arrière du casque. L’utilisation de clips de ceinture, d’étui ou d’accessoires similaires ne doivent pas 
contenir de pièces métalliques. Les accessoires ne respectant pas ces exigences peuvent ne pas respecter les standards d’exposition RF de l’IC et doivent être évités.

Utilisation au niveau de la tête
L’appareil est testé dans un cas d’utilisation typique autour de la tête. Pour respecter les standards d’exposition RF, une distance de séparation minimum de 0 cm doit être maintenue entre l’oreille et 
le produit (antenne comprise). L’exposition de la tête ne respectant pas ces exigences peut ne pas respecter les standards d’exposition RF et doit être évité. Utilisez uniquement l’antenne incluse ou 
une antenne certi†ée.
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Ëµ´µ¤¦¥·¤©· ¢§´¥¡Á: 1 ¾¡Á
Å´¡¸ ²£³±¿©: 2 ¾¡Áµ
�¤Ê¡´¯µÑ¥¶ ¡ ²§´ª¥²¤©Ï Ñ§¤¦´µÏ: www.harman.com/ru 
$§Ï¤¥Â§²¸µ¶ ¢¡ÁÁ§´±¸µ: 8 (800) 700 0467
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DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN, SERVICE, OR DISASSEMBLE THE BATTERY | DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT | MAY EXPLODE IF DISPOSED OF IN FIRE | RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN 
INCORRECT TYPE | DISPOSE OR RECYCLE USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS

FCC ID: APIJBLT230NTFCC ID: APIJBLT230NT



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use 
of such marks by HARMAN International Industries, 
Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners.

Este produto está homologado pela Anatel, de acordo 
com os procedimentos regulamentados para avaliação da 
conformidade de produtos para telecomunicações e atende 
aos requisitos técnicos aplicados. 
Para maiores informações, consulte o site da Anatel – 
www.anatel.gov.br
Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra 
interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em 
sistemas devidamente autorizados. 

Google, Android and Google Play are trademarks of Google LLC.

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music, and all related logos are 
trademarks of Amazon, Inc. or its a� liates.
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